MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Chapter 164.

Снар. 164.

An act to amend section forty-two of chapter fifty-one, revised statutes, relating to the stopping of rallroad trains at crossings.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section forty-two of chapter fifty-one, revised statutes, is Sec. 42, ch. 51, R. amended by striking out the words "one hundred and fifty," and inserting instead thereof, the words 'five hundred,' so that said section shall read as follows:

S., amendment of.

'When a railroad crosses another railroad on same grade, every Regulations at engine man on both, when approaching the point of intersection, with an engine with or without a train, shall stop his engine within five hundred feet of such point and before reaching it, and shall not pass it at a rate exceeding eight miles an hour, except when from the condition of the track or train it shall be necessary to run at greater speed, and in that case the conductor or person in charge of the train shall cause some person to stand at said Signals to warn crossing, with a flag by day and a lantern by night, to warn trains approaching approaching on the other road; but when two or more crossings on the same road are within four hundred feet of each other one stop will be sufficient; and if he violates this provision he shall forfeit, for each offense, one hundred dollars, and the corporation Penalty for on whose road the offense is committed shall forfeit two hundred

Approved February 17, 1874.

dollars.'

Chapter 165.

An act additional to chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes, relating to morality and decenoy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whoever shall deface the walls, benches, seats, blackboards, or Penalty for deother parts of any school-house or outbuildings belonging thereto, houses. by making thereon obscene pictures, marks or descriptions, or by writing thereon obscene language, shall be punished by fine not exceeding ten dollars; and municipal and police courts and trial justices shall have jurisdiction thereof on complaint made within one year after the commission of the offense.

Approved February 17, 1874.